

11-1171

No. 11-

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

MAR 22 2012

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT REGINALD COMENOUT, SR., AND
ROBERT REGINALD COMENOUT, JR.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
State of Washington Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AARON LOWE
430 W. Indian Avenue
Spokane, WA 99205
(509) 328-7033

*Co-Counsel for
Robert Comenout Sr.*

RANDAL BROWN
25913 163rd Avenue SE
Covington, WA 98042
(253) 630-0794

*Counsel for
Robert Comenout Jr.*

March 22, 2012

ROBERT E. KOVACEVICH

Counsel of Record
818 West Riverside
Suite 525
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 747-2104
kovacevichrobert@
qwestoffice.net

*Co-Counsel for
Robert Comenout Sr.*

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE COURT BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES AND STATUTES INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
A. The Washington Supreme Court Wrong- fully Found State Jurisdiction.	6
B. Public Law 280 Does Not Apply.....	8
C. The Definition of 18 U.S.C. § 1151 Pre- empts State Law When State Taxation of Indians is at Issue	11
CONCLUSION	13
INDEX TO APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Washington State Supreme Court Opinion	1a
APPENDIX B: Washington State Supreme Court Judgment	7a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: Information	9a
APPENDIX D: Order Dismissing Edward Amos Comenout.....	13a
APPENDIX E: Treaty of Olympia 12 Stat. 971 (July 1, 1855)	15a
APPENDIX F: Notice of Acceptance of Retrocession.....	28a
APPENDIX G: Statement of Probable Cause	29a
APPENDIX H: Deed to Land Dated 1926.....	34a
APPENDIX I: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769, 121 S.Ct 1876, 149 L.Ed.2d 994 (2001)	2-3
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373, 96 S.Ct 2102, 48 L.Ed.2d 718 (1976)	8, 9
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202, 107 S.Ct 1083, 94 L.Ed.2d 244 (1987).....	10
<i>Comenout v. Washington</i> , 173 Wash.2d 235, 267 P.3d 355 (Wash. 2011).....	2, 8
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469, 95 S.Ct 1029, 43 L.Ed.2d 328 (1975)..	3
<i>Ex parte Van Moore</i> , 221 F. 954 (D.C.S.D. 1915).....	11
<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55, 92 S.Ct 183, 30 L.Ed.2d 212 (1971).....	3
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163, 126 S.Ct 2516, 165 L.Ed.2d 429 (2006).....	3
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164, 93 S.Ct 1257, 36 L.Ed.2d 129 (1973).....	9, 10
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463, 96 S.Ct 1634, 48 L.Ed.2d 96 (1976).....	9
<i>National Socialist Party v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43, 97 S.Ct 2205, 53 L.Ed.2d 96 (1977).....	2
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649, 104 S.Ct 2626, 81 L.Ed.2d 550 (1984)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450, 115 S.Ct 2214, 132 L.Ed.2d 400 (1995).....	11
<i>Pierce County, Washington v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129, 123 S.Ct 720, 154 L.3d.2d 610 (2003).....	3
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351, 82 S.Ct 424, 7 L.Ed.2d 424 (1962).....	11
<i>State v. Jim</i> , ___P.3d___, 2012 WL 402051 (Wash. 2012)	11
<i>U.S. v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621, 14 Otto 621, 26 L.Ed. 869 (1881).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193, 124 S.Ct 1628, 158 L.Ed.2d 420 (2004).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442, 34 S.Ct 396, 58 L.Ed. 676 (1914).....	11
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463, 99 S.Ct 740, 58 L.Ed.2d 740 (1979)....	10
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 994 (2010)	11
 CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8 cl. 3.....	2, 3
WA Const. Art. 26(2).....	3, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

TREATY	Page(s)
Treaty of Olympia, 12 Stat 971 (July 1, 1855).....	3, 6
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 375(7)(A).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 375(7)(B).....	3, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1151	2, 3, 6, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1151(c)	6, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1152	3, 8
18 U.S.C § 1152(b).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1153	3
18 U.S.C. § 1162(b).....	3, 8
18 U.S.C. §§ 2241-2244	8
25 U.S.C. § 348	5
25 U.S.C. § 354	5
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....	6-7
25 U.S.C. §§ 1321-1326	3, 12
25 U.S.C. § 1321(a).....	8
25 U.S.C. § 1322(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
28 U.S.C. § 1360	3
Act of Feb. 22, 1889, ch. 180, 25 Stat. 676.	7
Act of March 2, 1853, ch. 90, 10 Stat. 172	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pub.L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588-89 (1953) (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 1162(a) (2000))	3, 8, 9, 10
Pub.L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 78 (1968) (codi- fied as amended at 25 U.S.C. § 1323)	8
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub L. 111-211, Title II § 221(a) and (b), 124 Stat 2272	9
 STATE STATUTES	
Wash.Rev.Code 2.06.030(d)	1
Wash.Rev.Code 37.12.010-060	2, 9, 10, 12
Wash.Rev.Code 82.24.500	4
Wash.Rev.Code 82.24.110(2)	4
Wash.Rev.Code 82.24.295(1)	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cohen's <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton Ed., 2005)	8
